BETTING DUTY (AMENDMENT) BILL 2006

COMMITTEE STAGE

Amendments to be moved by the Secretary for Home Affairs

Clause

Amendment Proposed

1

By deleting subclause (2) and substituting -

- "(2) Subject to subsection (3), this Ordinance shall come into operation on 1 September 2006.
- (3) This subsection, and sections 2(2), 10, 11(2), 12, 13, 14, 15 (in so far as it relates to the new section 6GB), 16, 17 and 18, shall come into operation on 15 August 2006.".

- 3(6)
- (a) In the proposed definition of "relevant cancelled race meeting" -
 - (i) in paragraph (b), by deleting
 "all" and substituting "each of";
 - (ii) in paragraph (b)(ii)(B), by
 deleting "those horse races" and
 substituting "the horse race".
- (b) By adding -

ALL PASSED

""director" (董事) includes any person
occupying the position of director by
whatever name called;".

- 11(1) By deleting "definition of "Secretary"" and substituting "definitions of "director" and "Secretary"".
- 15 (a) In the proposed section 6GB(4)(d), by deleting everything after "television or" and substituting -

"radio -

- (i) between the hours of 9:30 a.m. and 10:30 p.m. on any Saturday or Sunday; or
- (ii) between the hours of 4:30 p.m. and 10:30 p.m. on any other day;".
- (b) In the proposed section 6GB(6), by deleting everything after "races on television or" and substituting -
 - "radio between the hours specified in that provision if that company -
 - (a) broadcasts, between those hours, on television or radio any forecast, hint, odds or tip relating to guessing or

ALL PASSED

foretelling the result of, or contingency relating to, any horse race on which authorized betting may be conducted; or

- (b) authorizes such forecast, hint, odds or tip to be broadcast, between those hours, on television or radio.".
- (c) In the proposed section 6GF(1) -
 - (i) by deleting "+ (L + M N)";
 - (ii) by deleting everything after
 "become payable by the conductor"
 and substituting a full stop.
- (d) By deleting the proposed section 6GF(3).
- (e) In the proposed section 6GO(1)(b), by
 deleting "6GN(7)(b)" and substituting
 "6GN(8)(b)".
- (f) In the proposed section 6GP(2), by deleting
 "all" and substituting "each of".

ALL PASSED